and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following regulation increasing the rates of travelling-allowances of Stipendiary Magistrates, and doth direct that such regulation shall come into force on and from the date hereof.

REGULATION.

THE regulations made on the second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, and published in the Gazette of the fifth day of the same month, are hereby amended by substituting in lieu of the figure "18s." where it occurs in Regulation 1 thereof the figure "20s.," and by substituting in lieu of the figure "9s." where it occurs in the said regulation the figure "10s."

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserves in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1936.

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by Day virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Clyde Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Clyde Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1 rood 25 perches, more or less, being part of Section 1, Block XLIX, Town of Clyde, and bounded as follows: Towards the north by Section 4, 225 links; towards the east by a public road, 176 links; towards the south by other part of Section 1, 223-25 links; and towards the west by the Clutha River, 185 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is more particularly shown on the plan numbered L. and S. 1/112B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Also Section 4, Block XLIX, Town of Clyde: Area, 8 acres 2 roods 15 perches, more or less.

 $2\ \mathrm{roods}\ 15\ \mathrm{perches},\ \mathrm{more}\ \mathrm{or}\ \mathrm{less}.$

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/112.)

Recreation Reserves in Hawke's Bay Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of July, 1936.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by DY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Hawke's Bay Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to, the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Westshore Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Westshore Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.

Lot 25, D.P. 6167, Town of Westshore Extension No. 14. and being part Napier Town Section 664, situated in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District: Area, 2 roods 7 perches, more

Lot 26, D.P. 6167, Town of Westshore Extension No. 14, and being part Napier Town Section 664, situated in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District: Area, 2 acres 3 roods 1 perch,

Sections I1 and 12, Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District: Area, 11 acres 2 roods 35.48 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/108.)

Setting aside Native Land as a Native Reservation.

GALWAY, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of July, 1936.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

URSUANT to section two hundred and ninety-eight of the Native Land Act, 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the Native freehold land described in the Schedule hereto for the common use of the owners thereof as a meeting-place.

SCHEDULE.

ALL those areas of land situated in the Waikato-Maniapoto Native Land Court District and delineated on Plan No. 20, deposited in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, containing together 2 acres, more or less, comprising:—

First, part of the land called or known as Lot 201A 3B 1A, Parish of Karamu, containing 1 acre 2 roods, more or less, being part of the land comprised in a partition order of the Native Land Court dated the 7th day of September, 1922;

Secondly, part of the land called or known as Lot 201A 3B 1B, Parish of Karamu, containing 2 roods, more or less, being part of the land comprised in a partition order of the Native Land Court dated the 7th day of September, 1922.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Suspending the Operations of certain Statutes in connection with the South Canterbury Industrial Exhibition and Winter

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1936.

Present:

The Hon. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

The Hon. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Exhibitions Act, 1910 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the holding of a public exhibition of works of industry and art, to be conducted by the South Canterbury Industrial Exhibition and Winter Show Association in the Exhibition Building, Stafford Street, Timaru, from the fourth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, to the eleventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six (both days inclusive), and to be known as the South Canterbury Industrial Exhibition and Winter as the South Canterbury Industrial Exhibition and Winter Show, and doth hereby declare the said exhibition to be an exhibition within the meaning of the said Act, and doth exhibition within the meaning of the said Act, and doth hereby suspend, subject, however, to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, all the provisions of the Shops and Offices Act, 1921–22, the Factories Act, 1921–22, and the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, and of all awards and industrial agreements in force under the lastnamed Act, in so far as such provisions relate to the hours of commencing or ceasing work or to the issue of permits for